

No. 98-1170

Supreme Court, U.S.
E I E M E
SEP 24 1999
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

LEONARD PORTUONDO, Superintendent,
Fishkill Correctional Facility,
Petitioner,

—v.—

RAY AGARD,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD A. BROWN
District Attorney, Queens County

ANDREW L. ZWERLING*
JOHN M. CASTELLANO
ELLEN C. ABBOT
Assistant District Attorneys

Queens County District Attorney's Office
125-01 Queens Boulevard
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
(718) 286-5801

**Counsel of Record for the Petitioner*

September 24, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

ARGUMENT

THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT THAT DEFENDANT HAD AND USED THE UNIQUE OPPORTUNITY TO HEAR THE OTHER WITNESSES AT TRIAL PROMOTED THE RELIABILITY OF THE TRUTH-SEEKING PROCESS AND DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF DEFENDANT 1

I. Defendant Has Erroneously Framed The Position Advanced By Petitioner 1

II. Defendant Has Failed To Show That The Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Further The Fundamental Societal Interest In The Determination Of The Truth; Defendant’s Attempt To Insulate The Jury From Considering The Possible Impact On Defendant’s Credibility Of His Exposure To The Testimony Of Other Witnesses Should Be Rejected 4

III. Defendant Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Prosecutor’s Comments Deprived Defendant Of A Constitutionally Protected Right Or Imposed An Undue Burden On The Exercise Of A Right 8

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IV. The Due Process Issue Is Properly Before This Court 12

V. The Prosecutor Provided A Factual Basis For Her Comments That Defendant Tailored His Testimony 16

Cases

Arkansas Elec. Co-op v. Arkansas Pub. Ser. Com'n,
461 U.S. 375 (1983) 15

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Foundation, 402 U.S. 313 (1971) 15n.7

Brooks v. Tennessee, 406 U.S. 605 (1972) 4, 5, 6, 7

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee, 459 U.S. 87 (1982) 15

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 7

District of Columbia v. Clawans, 300 U.S. 617 (1937) . . 7-8

Geders v. United States, 425 U.S. 80 (1976) 4, 5

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987) 15

Izumi Seimitsu v. U.S. Phillips Corps.,
510 U.S. 27 (1994) 15n.7

LeBron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374
(1995) 15

Northwest Airlines v. County of Kent, Michigan,
510 U.S. 355 (1994) 15

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi, Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 15

People v. Alvino, 71 N.Y.2d 233 (1987) 8

Perry v. Leeke, 488 U.S. 272 (1989) 4

Procunier v. Navarette, 434 U.S. 555 (1978) 15n.7

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 15

United States v. Gaskell, 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993) 8

United States v. Hill, 470 F.2d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 11

Statutes

F.R.Cr.P. 615 12, 12n.5

F.R.E. 401 7

F.R.E. 403 7

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 260.30 10

Rule 14.1 of the United States Supreme Court 12, 12n.6
